

18-1031

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

RHONDA KEMPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

DEUTSCHE BANK AG,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 3:16-CV-00497-MJR-SCW
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. REAGAN

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PETER RAVEN-HANSEN
GARY M. OSEN
OSEN LLC
2 University Plaza, Suite 402
Hackensack New Jersey 07601
(201) 265-6400
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Appellate Court No: 18-1031

Short Caption: Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Iran’s Terror Campaign in Iraq and Worldwide..... 3

 B. U.S. Sanctions Against Iran for Its Terrorist and Other Illegitimate
 Activities..... 5

 C. The U-Turn Exemption – A Safe Harbor for Iran’s Legitimate
 Governmental Activities 8

 D. Iran’s Conspiracy to Fund Terrorism by Bypassing the U-Turn Exemption
 and Evading Sanctions 10

 E. Deutsche Bank’s Role in the Conspiracy 11

 F. Revocation of the U-Turn Exemption – A “Glaring Hole” for Iran’s
 Material Support for Terrorism Is Closed 15

 G. Deutsche Bank Continued Its Unlawful Financial Support for Iranian
 Terrorism Even After Claiming to Wind Down the Practice 16

 H. Iran’s Murder of David Schaefer 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 23

I. THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT PROVIDES CIVIL LIABILITY FOR A
 CONSPIRACY THAT VIOLATES THE MATERIAL SUPPORT
 STATUTES..... 23

 A. The Incorporated Material Support Statutes Prohibit Three Related
 Conspiracies. 26

 B. The Elements of Each Conspiracy Are Established by the Material Support
 Statutes, Under the Legal Framework Provided by *Halberstam v. Welch*... 27

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE CONSPIRACY THAT DEUTSCHE BANK HAS ADMITTED JOINING DID NOT VIOLATE THE ATA.	29
A.	The Admitted Unlawful Agreement Was Necessarily Integral to Iran’s Conspiracy to Provide Material Support for Terrorism.	29
B.	The Admitted Conspiracy to Evade Counter-Terrorism Sanctions Also Independently Violated §2339A(a).	32
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT DEUTSCHE BANK HAD THE NECESSARY SCIENTER TO PARTICIPATE IN A CONSPIRACY THAT VIOLATED THE ATA.	33
A.	The ATA Does Not Require Plaintiff to Plead That Deutsche Bank Itself Had the Intent to Provide Material Support for Terrorism.	35
B.	Requiring Plaintiff to Plead that Deutsche Bank Specifically Intended to Provide Material Support for Terrorism Is Also Inconsistent With 18 U.S.C. §§2339A and 2339B.	40
C.	Whether the Bank Joined a Distinct and Limited Conspiracy to “Evade Sanctions” or Was Part of Iran’s Conspiracy to Provide Material Support to Terrorism Presents a Fact Question that the District Court Should Not Have Decided for Itself as a Matter of Law on a Motion to Dismiss.	43
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DECIDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THAT PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES WERE NOT A FORESEEABLE CONSEQUENCE OF THE CONSPIRACY.	44
A.	The <i>Pinkerton</i> Principle of Causation Applies to the Conspiracy Plausibly Alleged in the Complaint.	45
B.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleged that David Schaefer’s Death from an EFP Was a Reasonably Foreseeable Consequence of Iran’s Conspiracy to Provide Material Support to Terrorism.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 18

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 18

Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.,
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) *passim*

Fornalik v. Perryman,
223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Halberstam v. Welch,
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 27, 31, 45, 46

Hampton v. Hanrahan,
600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979) 43

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 41

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002) 7

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 7

Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales,
380 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 41

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.,
No. 08-MD-01916-KAM, 2018 WL 502781 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2018) 46, 49

Kadi v. Geithner,
42 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) 24, 26

Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC,
97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 24

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 42

McLoughlin v. People's United Bank, Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Conn. 2008) 6

Ocasio v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016) 36

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946) 45

Reger Dev. LLC v. Nat'l City Bank,
592 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

Reynolds v. CB Sports Bar, Inc.,
623 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 2010) 18

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) 22, 44, 47

United States v. Consol. Packaging Corp.,
575 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1978) 38

United States v. Diaz,
864 F.2d 544 (7th Cir. 1988) 45

United States v. Duff,
76 F.3d 122 (7th Cir. 1996) 37

United States v. Frink,
912 F.2d 1413 (11th Cir. 1990) 39

United States v. Garcia,
509 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2013) 39

United States v. Greer,
467 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1972) 31

United States v. Hassoun,
No. 06-1584-BB, 2006 WL 4126883, (11th Cir. 2007) 28

United States v. Heras,
609 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2010) 36

United States v. Hickey,
360 F.2d 127 (7th Cir. 1966) 36

<i>United States v. Kehm</i> , 799 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1986)	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 790 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Marzook</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Morse</i> , 851 F.2d 1317 (11th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>United States v. Reiszwitz</i> , 941 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1991)	28, 41
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 130 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 223 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	26
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C. §1114.....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. §1189.....	11
18 U.S.C. §2331.....	11, 25
18 U.S.C. §2332.....	11, 25, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. §2332a.....	4, 11
18 U.S.C. §2332f	11, 25, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. §2333..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §2339A *passim*

18 U.S.C. §2339B *passim*

22 U.S.C. §2656f 11

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §2338..... 1

Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act,
 Pub. L. No. 115-44 (2017) 3

Iran-Libya Sanctions Act,
 Pub. L. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541 (1996) 5, 30

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,
 Pub. L. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) 27

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 12,947,
 60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 23, 1995)..... 6

Executive Order No. 12,959,
 60 Fed. Reg. 24,757 (May 9, 1995)..... 5, 30

Executive Order No. 13,224,
 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001) 6, 7, 20

Executive Order No. 13,438,
 72 Fed. Reg. 39,719 (July 19, 2007)..... 7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-482 (1994) 28

Implementation of Executive Order 12,959 With Respect to Iran,
 60 Fed. Reg. 40881 (Aug. 10, 1995) 8

Implementation of Executive Orders 12,957 & 12,959,
 60 Fed. Reg. 47061 (Sept. 11, 1995) 8
